

CASE NO. A09-0489

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

PALLADIUM HOLDINGS, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

ZUNI MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2006-OA1,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

WESTRICK & McDOWALL-
NIX, P.L.L.P.
John G. Westrick (#0206581)
450 Degree of Honor Building
325 Cedar Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 292-9603

Attorneys for Appellant

WILFORD & GESKE, P.A.
Lawrence A. Wilford (#177109)
Christina M. Weber (#034963X)
Robert Q. Williams (#0388794)
8425 Seasons Parkway, Suite 105
Woodbury, Minnesota 55125
(651) 209-3300

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CERTIFICATION AS TO BRIEF LENGTH.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT ZUNI SATISFIED THE *HINZ* TEST AND VACATING THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT. THE FACTS AND ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE RECORD SUPPORT THIS FINDING, AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.
 7

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE THE AFFIDAVITS OF KEVIN DUNLEVY AND KIRSTEN BRAITHWAITE. DESPITE APPELLANT’S PROTESTS, THE DOCUMENTS WERE SERVED TIMELY AND CONTAINED ADMISSIBLE MATERIAL. HOWEVER, THE ISSUE IS LIKELY MOOT.
 15

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Minn. R. Civ. P. 6.05..... | 17 |
| Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02..... | 9, 11, 12 |
| Minn. R. Gen. P. 115.04..... | 17 |
| Minn. R. Gen. Prac..... | 17 |
| Minn. Stat. § 515B.3-116..... | 4 |
| Minn. Stat. § 582.032..... | passim |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.16..... | 18 |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1)..... | 12 |
| Minn. Stat. § 649.16..... | 12 |
| <i>Drewitz v. Motorwerks, Inc</i> , 728 N.W.2d 231, 233 n. 2 (Minn. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96, 101 (Minn. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hinz v. Northland Milk & Ice Cream Co.</i> , 237 Minn. 28, 30, 53 N.W.2d 454,456 (1952)..... | 9, 12, 14, 15 |
| <i>Imperial Premium Finance</i> , 603 N.W.2d 853, 857 (Minn.App. 2000) (<i>citation omitted</i>)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re State Farm Mut Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 558, 569 (Minn. App. 1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kroning v. State Farm Auto Ins Co</i> , 567 N.W.2d 42, 46 (Minn. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>Northland Temporaries, Inc. v. Turpin</i> , 744 N.W.2d 398, 402 (Minn App. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Plunkett v Lampert</i> , 231 Minn. 484, 492, 43 N.W.2d 489, 494 (1950)..... | 17 |
| <i>Riley on behalf of Swanson v Herbes</i> , 524 N.W.2d 523, 526 (Minn.App. 1994) (<i>citation omitted</i>)..... | 15 |
| <i>Roehrdanz v. Brill</i> , 682 N.W.2d 626, 631-32 (Minn. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Safeco Ins Co. of Am. v. Dain Bosworth, Inc</i> , 531 N.W.2d 867, 873 (Minn.App.1995), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. July 20, 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Amos</i> , 658 N.W.2d 201, 203 (Minn. 2003) (<i>citation omitted</i>)..... | 16 |
| <i>Sward v Nash</i> , 230 Minn. 100, 109, 40 N.W.2d 828, 833 (1950)..... | 17 |

Turek v. A.S.P. of Moorhead, Inc., 618 N.W.2d 609, 611 (Minn.App. 2001) (*citation omitted*)..... 12

CERTIFICATION AS TO BRIEF LENGTH

I, Robert Q. Williams, hereby certify that this Brief, served on May 29, 2009, conforms to the requirements of Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01, subd. 3(a)(1). This brief was typeset with Times New Roman font at 13 point type. Including footnotes, this Brief contains 4,856 words and 423 lines of text. This Brief was drafted using Microsoft Word 2007.

Dated: May 29, 2009.

WILFORD & GESKE, P.A.



Robert Q. Williams, #0388794
